## FOR THE EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE ISSUE OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

## PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

## **NOTIFICATION**

Dated Peshawar, the  $\frac{6}{11/2024}$ .

No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills-23/2024/ 1934/ The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Rest Houses and Tourism Properties (Development, Management and Regulation) (Amendment) Bill, 2024 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 29<sup>th</sup> October, 2024 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 31<sup>st</sup> October, 2024 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA GOVERNMENT REST HOUSES AND TOURISM PROPERTIES (DEVELOPMENT, MANAGEMENT AND REGULATION) (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2024.

(KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. XVII OF 2024)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. (Extraordinary), dated the //11/2024).

(Here print as in the accompaniment).

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

No. and date (as per notification above).

A copy of the above notification with the accompaniment is forwarded to the Manager, Government Stationery and Printing Department, Peshawar, with the request to publish the same in the extraordinary issue of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Gazette of today's date and distribute copies thereof immediately in accordance with the list given overleaf.

Proof should be sent to this Secretariat before publication.

ACTING SECRETARY,
Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

E.No. PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa /Bills-23/2024/\_\_14342 — 46

Dated 6 /11/2024

A copy of the above is forwarded to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Law Department.
- 3. The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Culture, Tourism, Archaeology, Museums Department.
- 4. The Director Information, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. The Additional Director I.T, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for official website.

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Rest Houses and Tourism Properties (Development, Management and Regulation) Act, 2020

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Rest Houses and Tourism Properties (Development, Management and Regulation) Act, 2020 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. X of 2020), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa as follows:

- 1. Short title and commencement.---(1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Rest Houses and Tourism Properties (Development, Management and Regulation) (Amendment) Act, 2024.
  - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of section 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. X of 2020.— In the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Rest Houses and Tourism Properties (Development, Management and Regulation) Act, 2020, in section 4, in sub-section (2), in clause (a),—
  - (a) for paragraph appearing before sub-clause (i), the following shall be substituted, namely:

"for better management, outsource a Government Rest House or a set of Rest Houses or a Tourism Property through a Technical Committee comprising of Ministers, Advisors to the Chief Minister and Special Assistants to the Chief Minister and such co-opted technical members as the Chief Minister may determine; and

(b) in sub-clause (ii), the first proviso, shall be deleted.

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KITYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA

(SYED WIQAR SHAH)
Acting Secretary
Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Assistant Drafting Officar-W
Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Lun Department